RESOLUTION R20XX-XX

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANTECA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A BUDGET APPROPRIATION OF \$63,000 FROM FUND 530 FIRE FACILITIES FEES TO COMPLETE A COMMUNITY RISK ANALYSIS (CRA), STANDARDS OF COVER (SOC), AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF A COMMUNITY-DRIVEN STRATEGIC PLAN FOR THE MANTECA FIRE DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the Manteca Fire Department has identified the need for a comprehensive Community Risk Analysis (CRA) and Fire Department Standards of Cover (SOC) Assessment to evaluate the current and future fire and emergency medical needs of the community, and to assess the Fire Department's performance in meeting industry standards; and

WHEREAS, the findings from the CRA and SOC Assessment will provide essential data and insights to guide the development of a Community-Driven Strategic Plan, aimed at enhancing fire service delivery, improving response times, optimizing resource allocation, and addressing emerging community risks; and

WHEREAS, the development of a Community-Driven Strategic Plan will involve input from community stakeholders, local government officials, and fire department personnel, with a focus on establishing specific goals, strategies, and measurable outcomes for the future of fire and emergency medical services in the City of Manteca; and

WHEREAS, an appropriation of \$63,00 is needed to cover the cost of the Community Risk Analysis, Fire Department Standards of Cover Assessment, and the development of the Community-Driven Strategic Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this matter, as presented at the public meetings of the City Council identified herein, including any supporting reports by City Staff, and any information provided during public meetings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Manteca, as follows:

- 1. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to this Resolution are true and correct, and they establish the factual basis for the City Council's adoption of this Resolution.
- 2. Approve the appropriation of \$63,000 from Fund 530 Fire Facilities Fees Reserves to an appropriate expenditure account associated with the Community Risk Analysis (CRA), Standards of Cover (SOC), and the

R20XX-XX Page 1 of 2 April 1, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1

development of a Community-Driven Strategic Plan.

3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Manteca at a public meeting of said City Council held on the 1st day of April 2025, by the following vote:

AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAIN:		
	MAYOR:	
	GARY SING May	
	ATTEST:	
	CASSANDRA CANDINI-TILT	<u>O</u> N
	City Cl	